

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(GCA) No. 4 of 2024 with  
MC(GCA) No. 3 of 2024**

State of Manipur

*... Applicant*

*- Versus -*

Ningthoujam Khamba Singh

*... Respondent*

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

09.04.2025

Mr. Y. Ashang, learned PP assisted by Mr. Phunyo Zingkhai, learned Dy. GA appearing for the applicant submits that vide order dated 24.10.2024, this Court recorded Mr. Gautam Nongmaithem, learned counsel appears on behalf of the respondent.

However, vide order dated 20.02.2025 passed by this Court in MC(GCA) No. 7 of 2024, Mr. Gautam Nongmaithem, learned counsel was discharged from being counsel for the respondent.

Issue notice to the respondent.

Registry is directed to take steps to the respondent within 1(one) week.

List these cases on 28.04.2025.

**JUDGE**