

*Clubbed with  
MC(GCA) No.3 of 2024*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL  
MC(GCA)No.4 of 2024**

State of Manipur

***Appellant***

**Vs.**

Ningthoujam Khamba.

***Respondent***

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR**

**(O R D E R)**

**30.05.2025.**

Learned counsel for the appellant in MC(GCA) No.4 of 2024 namely, Mr. KH. Athouba is present before the Court physically and this appeal is connected with the proceeding in MC(GCA) No.3 of 2024 but the proceeding in MC(GCA) No.4 of 2024 seeking for condonation of delay of 57 days.

Keeping in view the status in these matters are concerned, it is deemed appropriate to issue process against the respondent.

Accordingly, issue process.

List the matter on 10.07.2025.

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*John Kom*